

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DIRECTV, LLC and DIRECTSAT USA, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

MARLON HALL, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF COUNCIL ON LABOR LAW
EQUALITY AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HARRY I. JOHNSON III
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
The Water Garden,
Suite 2050 North
1601 Cloverfield Boulevard
Santa Monica, California
90404
T. 310.907.1000

JONATHAN C. FRITTS
MATTHEW J. SHARBAUGH
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
T. 202.739.3000

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street,
Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T. 214.466.4000
allyson.ho@
morganlewis.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court’s Review Is Needed Now Be- cause The Fourth Circuit’s “New Standard” For Determining Joint-Employer Liability Radically Alters Widespread, Existing Con- tractual Relationships	4
II. If Permitted To Stand, The Fourth Circuit’s New Standard Would Fundamentally Alter Corporate Relationships, Including Parents And Subsidiaries and Franchisors and Franchisees	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	6
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	9
<i>Dow Chemical</i> , 326 NLRB 288 (1998)	10
<i>Gonzalez-Sanchez v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 1017 (11th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Gray v. Powers</i> , 673 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Hall v. DirecTV, LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 757 (4th Cir. 2017)	2, 4, 5, 7
<i>In re Enterprise Rent-A-Car Wage & Hour Employment Practices Litig.</i> , 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Salinas v. Comm. Interiors, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2017).....	2, 5, 9
<i>Whitaker v. Milwaukee Cty., Wis.</i> , 772 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2014).....	8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1064	10
29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> (Fair Labor Standards Act)	<i>passim</i>
